

In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. 12 WAP 2024

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee

v.

JAMAR FOSTER,
Appellant

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE PENNSYLVANIA INNOCENCE PROJECT
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, AND THE PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
JAMAR FOSTER**

*By Allowance of Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania
entered July 17, 2023, at No. 619 WDA 2022, Affirming the Judgment of Sentence
of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County entered July 17, 2022, at
No. CC 13992-2019*

Maithreyi Nandagopalan (NM 152794)
Pro hac vice admission pending
Innocence Project
40 Worth Street, Ste. 701
New York, NY 10013
(212) 405-6028

Elizabeth A. DeLosa (PA 309521)
Pennsylvania Innocence Project
Tribone Center
914 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 396-4704

Nilam A. Sanghvi (PA 209989)
Pennsylvania Innocence Project
1515 Market Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 204-4255

Wana Saadzoi, Esq.
Law Offices of Wana Saadzoi,
Esq. LLC
115 W. State Street, Suite 403
Media, PA 19063
Attorney ID# 90650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION.....4

THE SHOTSPOTTER SYSTEM.....7

 A. ShotSpotter Microphones Activate for Many “Impulsive Sounds,” Not Just Gunshots.....9

 B. ShotSpotter’s Machine Learning Model for Classifying Sounds Is Built from Flawed Data Consisting of Mostly Unknown and Potentially Mislabeled Sounds..... 10

 C. SoundThinking Has Not Established That ShotSpotter Can Accurately Estimate the Location of a Sound Source in Dense Urban Environments.... 12

 D. SoundThinking Has Provided No Evidence that Its Human Reviewers Can Accurately Distinguish Gunfire from Non-Gunfire..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

 A. Without Corroboration, ShotSpotter Is Too Unreliable to Provide Reasonable Suspicion and Exposes Innocent People to Unjustified Stops..... 14

 1. The Commonwealth must demonstrate ShotSpotter’s reliability before relying on it for reasonable suspicion. 14

 2. For ShotSpotter, the reliability required for reasonable suspicion can be established only through appropriate empirical validation. 16

 3. ShotSpotter has not undergone the robust empirical testing needed to establish reliability for reasonable suspicion purposes. 19

 4. ShotSpotter alerts yield evidence of gun crimes too rarely to be considered reliable without corroboration of gun activity.....21

 B. ShotSpotter’s Disproportionate Deployment in Communities of Color Risks Exacerbating Longstanding Patterns of Racial Profiling and Discriminatory Policing.24

1. The United States, and Pittsburgh in particular, exhibit persistent racial disparities and discriminatory policing.	25
2. Disparities in policing practices have contributed to stark racial disparities in wrongful convictions.....	27
3. ShotSpotter’s disproportionate deployment in Black and brown neighborhoods risks exacerbating existing racial disparities.	29
C. Courts Have Recognized That Reasonable Suspicion Requires Scrutiny of ShotSpotter’s Reliability, or Else It Will Likely Lead to Unjustified Over-Policing of Innocent People.	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 8	15
U.S. Const. amend. IV	15

Cases

Amended Civil Rights Class Action Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and for Damages, <i>Williams v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 22-cv-3773 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2022)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Arter</i> , 151 A.3d 149 (Pa. 2016).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 996 A.2d 473 (Pa. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 421 A.2d 179 (Pa. 1980).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Foster</i> , 303 A.3d 757 (Table), No. 619 WDA 2022, 2023 WL 4557061 (Pa. Super. Ct. July 17, 2023)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Foster</i> , No. CC 13992-2019 (Ct. Common Pleas Allegheny Cty. July 17, 2022).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Goodwin</i> , 750 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2000)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Holmes</i> , 14 A.3d 89 (Pa. 2011).....	15
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	21
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	15
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , —A.3d—, No. 20-CF-0073, 2024 WL 2064628 (D.C. Ct. App. May 9, 2024)	32
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 220 N.E.3d 475 (Ill. App. 3d Div. 2023)	14, 15, 31
<i>People v. Maxey</i> , 949 N.E.2d 755 (Ill. App. 1st Div. 2011)	31
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	15

<i>United States v. Rickmon</i> , 952 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Williams v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 22-cv-3773, 2023 WL 6388891 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2023)	32
Other Authorities	
Andrea Roth, <i>Machine Testimony</i> , 126 Yale L. J. 1973 (2015).....	16
Brendan Max, <i>SoundThinking’s Black-Box Gunshot Detection Method: Untested and Unvetted Tech Flourishes in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 26 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 193 (2023)	9
Dhruv Mehrotra & Joey Scott, <i>Here Are the Secret Locations of ShotSpotter Gunfire Sensors</i> , Wired (Feb. 22, 2024), available at https://www.wired.com/story/shotspotter-secret-sensor-locations-leak/	29, 30
Edgeworth Analytics, <i>Independent Audit of the ShotSpotter Accuracy</i> (Mar. 28, 2022), available at https://www.edgewortheconomics.com/assets/htmldocuments/Shotspotter-2022-Accuracy-Study.pdf	20
Garance Burke et al., <i>How AI-powered tech landed man in jail with scant evidence</i> , Associated Press (Mar. 5, 2022), available at https://apnews.com/article/artificial-intelligence-algorithm-technology-police-crime-7e3345485aa668c97606d4b54f9b6220	33
Inst. of Electrical & Electronics Eng’rs (IEEE), <i>IEEE Standard for System, Software, and Hardware Verification and Validation</i> (IEEE Standard 1012-2016) (Sept. 2017).....	18
Izabela L. Freire & José A. Apolinário Jr., <i>Gunshot detection in noisy environments</i> , 7th Int’l Telecomm. Symposium (2010).....	9
Jeremy Petch et al., <i>Opening the Black Box: The Promise and Limitations of Explainable Machine Learning in Cardiology</i> , 38 Canadian J. Cardiology 204 (2022)	11
John H. L. Hansen & Hynek Bořil, <i>Gunshot Detection Systems: Methods, Challenges, and Can they be Trusted?</i> , 151st Audio Eng’g Soc’y Convention (2021)	19

Joseph M. Ferguson & Deborah Witzburg, Chi. Off. of Inspector Gen., *The Chicago Police Department's Use of ShotSpotter Technology* (2021), available at <https://igchicago.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/Chicago-Police-Departments-Use-of-ShotSpotter-Technology.pdf>5

Juan R. Aguilar, *Gunshot Detection Systems in Civilian Law Enforcement*, 63 J. Audio Eng'g Soc'y 280 (2015)..... 10, 12, 13

Kam Lo & Brian Ferguson, *Localization of small arms fire using acoustic measurements of muzzle blast and/or ballistic shock wave arrivals*, 132 J. Acoustic Soc. Am. 2997 (2012) 13

Kashmir Hill, *Eight Months Pregnant and Arrested After False Facial Recognition Match*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 6, 2023), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/08/06/business/facial-recognition-false-arrest.html>..... 17

Kathryn Hubbard & Hannah Leyva, *City of Durham ends ShotSpotter contract* (Dec 19, 2023), available at <https://www.cbs17.com/news/local-news/durham-county-news/city-of-durham-ends-shotspotter-contract/> 23

Khari Johnson, *How Wrongful Arrests Based on AI Derailed 3 Men's Lives*, Wired (Mar. 7, 2022), available at <https://www.wired.com/story/wrongful-arrests-ai-derailed-3-mens-lives/> 17

L. G. Mazerolle et al., *Field Evaluation of the ShotSpotter Gunshot Location System: Final Report on the Redwood City Field Trial*, Technical report, Doc. 180112, U.S. Dep't of Justice Award 96-MU-MU-0018-2000 (2000) 19

Matt Drange, *ShotSpotter Alerts Police to Lots of Gunfire but Produces Few Tangible Results*, Forbes Magazine (Nov. 17, 2016), available at <https://www.forbes.com/sites/mattdrange/2016/11/17/shot-spotter-alerts-police-to-lots-of-gunfire-but-produces-few-tangible-results/?sh=719fe4fb229e>..... 22

Matt Stroud, *Heat Listed*, The Verge (May 24, 2021), available at <https://www.theverge.com/c/22444020/chicago-pd-predictive-policing-heat-list>..... 17

Mawa Iqbal, *ShotSpotter Generates Thousands of Alerts in Dayton, But Officers Find Few Crimes*, WYSO (Oct. 4, 2021), available at <https://www.wyso.org/local-and-statewide-news/2021-10-04/shotspotter-generates-thousands-of-alerts-in-dayton-but-officers-find-few-crimes>..... 22

Michael Brenner et al., <i>Constitutional Dimensions of Predictive Algorithms in Criminal Justice</i> , 55 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 267 (2020)	16
N.Y.C. Off. of the Comptroller, <i>Audit Report on the New York City Police Department’s Oversight of Its Agreement with ShotSpotter Inc. for the Gunshot Detection and Location System</i> , FP23-074A (June 20, 2024), available at https://comptroller.nyc.gov/wp-content/uploads/documents/FP23-074A.pdf	5, 23, 24
Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech., <i>Artificial Intelligence Risk Management Framework</i> (2023)	18
Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, <i>% Exonerations by Contributing Factor</i> (2024), available at https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/ExonerationsContribFactorsByCrime.aspx	4, 21
Nathan O’Neal, <i>ShotSpotter gunshot detection system rarely leads to arrests in Minneapolis</i> , Fox9 KMSP (Nov. 17, 2021), available at https://www.fox9.com/news/gunshot-detection-system-rarely-leads-to-arrests-in-minneapolis	22
P. Naz et al., <i>Acoustic Detection and Localization of Small Arms, Influence of Urban Conditions</i> , Proc. SPIE 6963: Unattended Ground, Sea, & Air Sensor Tech. & Applications 69630E (2008)	13
President’s Council of Advisors on Sci. & Tech., <i>Forensic Science in the Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods</i> (2016)	14, 18, 20
Robert B. Calhoun et al., <i>Precision and accuracy of acoustic gunshot location in an urban environment</i> (2021), available at https://arxiv.org/pdf/2108.07377	10, 11, 12, 13
Samuel R. Gross et al., National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Race and Wrongful Convictions in the United States</i> (2022), available at https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Race%20Report%20Preview.pdf	28, 29
Shamena Anwar et al., Rand Corporation & RTI International, <i>Creating a Path Forward to Reduce Racial Disparities in the Criminal Justice System in</i>	

<i>Allegheny County</i> (2023), available at https://iop.pitt.edu/sites/default/files/Documents/RAND_RTI_Final_Report.pdf	26, 27
SoundThinking, Inc., <i>ShotSpotter Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2023), available at https://www.soundthinking.com/faqs/shotspotter-faqs/	passim
SoundThinking, Inc., <i>ShotSpotter Questions, Myths and Facts</i> (May 16, 2024), available at https://www.soundthinking.com/blog/shotspotter-questions-myths-and-facts/	19
Thomas C. Redman, <i>If Your Data Is Bad, Your Machine Learning Tools Are Useless</i> , <i>Harv. Bus. Rev.</i> (Apr. 2, 2018), available at https://hbr.org/2018/04/if-your-data-is-bad-your-machine-learning-tools-are-useless	11
Todd Feathers, <i>Gunshot-Detecting Tech Is Summoning Armed Police to Black Neighborhoods</i> , <i>Vice</i> (July 19, 2021), available at https://www.vice.com/en/article/88nd3z/gunshot-detecting-tech-is-summoning-armed-police-to-black-neighborhoods	29, 30
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Div., <i>Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department</i> (2016)	26
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Div., <i>Investigation of the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Police Department</i> (2023).....	25
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Div., <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (2015).....	26
